
2024-2025 Freed-Hardeman University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 22, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-6   Conf: 8-4   Home: 12-2   Away: 12-2   Neutral: 4-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Curtis, Carissa 25-23 726 29.0 114-245 .465 80-182 .440 6-7 .857 11 99 110 4.4 29 0 30 34 4 26 314 12.6
32 Odom, Kaylee 34-33 890 26.2 155-314 .494 0-4 .000 66-82 .805 54 108 162 4.8 92 2 75 68 31 38 376 11.1
10 Satterly, Rachel 34-34 1031 30.3 113-323 .350 68-193 .352 60-80 .750 11 143 154 4.5 87 2 73 88 5 36 354 10.4
12 Satterly, Jenna 34-11 850 25.0 97-203 .478 24-59 .407 102-125 .816 11 107 118 3.5 71 0 47 53 7 28 320 9.4
30 Bender, Kelsey 34-34 985 29.0 81-164 .494 7-24 .292 68-86 .791 52 161 213 6.3 79 2 64 83 23 36 237 7.0
03 Crouch, Brooklyn 34-34 1018 29.9 85-222 .383 19-72 .264 44-62 .710 9 77 86 2.5 83 3 110 77 1 48 233 6.9
23 Kee, Lilly 34-0 482 14.2 88-171 .515 5-17 .294 33-42 .786 48 79 127 3.7 47 0 6 43 20 5 214 6.3
14 Moore, Reese 6-0 53 8.8 6-15 .400 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 2 7 9 1.5 3 0 2 8 0 1 15 2.5
25 Stiles, Alaina 26-1 233 9.0 23-52 .442 10-27 .370 6-14 .429 11 18 29 1.1 14 0 10 14 13 6 62 2.4
05 Curry, Lucy 23-0 231 10.0 17-39 .436 3-15 .200 8-10 .800 2 29 31 1.3 30 0 17 22 1 9 45 2.0
24 Chumley, Elli 31-0 242 7.8 17-32 .531 0-0 .000 9-19 .474 21 36 57 1.8 39 0 7 17 2 6 43 1.4
15 Edwards, Jada 2-0 4 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.5
20 Rivera Morales, Julieth 9-0 31 3.4 2-9 .222 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.3 7 0 4 8 0 2 4 0.4
01 Clifton, JB 6-0 9 1.5 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 34 6785 199.6 798-1792 .445 219-605 .362 403-529 .762 284 945 1229 36.1 582 9 445 537 107 241 2218 65.24
Opponents 34 6785 199.6 610-1861 .328 187-694 .269 429-631 .680 350 718 1068 31.4 517 6 262 497 97 273 1836 54.00

Team Statistics FHU OPP
SCORING 2218 1836
    Points Per Game 65.2 54.0
    Scoring Margin 11.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 798-1792 610-1861
    Field Goal Pct .445 .328
3 POINT FG-ATT 219-605 187-694
    3PT FG Pct .362 .269
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 403-529 429-631
    FT Pct .762 .680
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 12.6
REBOUNDS 1229 1068
    Rebounds Per Game 36.1 31.4
    Rebounds Margin 4.7 –
ASSISTS 445 262
    Assists Per Game 13.1 7.7
TURNOVERS 537 497
    Turnovers Per Game 15.8 14.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.5
STEALS 241 273
    Steals Per Game 7.1 8.0
BLOCKS 107 97
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.9
ATTENDANCE 3,024 1,963
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-216 13-151
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 7-172

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Freed-Hardeman 506 522 564 626 2218
Opponents 373 443 498 522 1836

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
10/24/24 RUST W 72-48 451
10/26/24 at Blue Mountain Christian W 90-80 0
11/02/24 FISK W 83-52 220
11/09/24 BRYAN W 71-45 622
11/11/24 FLORIDA MEMORIAL W 67-62 213
11/15/24 MISSOURI BAPTIST W 48-31 203
11/16/24 THE MASTER'S W 71-66 136
11/19/24 at Fisk W 66-44 0
11/21/24 FAULKNER W 75-46 213
11/30/24 at Philander-Smith W 64-54 0
12/03/24 at Stillman W 77-61 175
12/13/24 at Life W 67-45 0
12/14/24 at Brewton-Parker W 65-43 0
12/28/24 vs Rio Grande W 76-53 40
12/29/24 GOVERNORS STATE W 62-52 71
01/03/25 at Missouri Baptist W 60-49 88

* 01/11/25 BETHEL W 68-65 455
* 01/16/25 at Cumberlands L 71-77 0
* 01/18/25 at Georgetown L 65-70 200
* 01/23/25 CAMPBELLSVILLE L 52-71 275
* 01/25/25 LINDSEY WILSON W 74-52 0
* 01/30/25 at Cumberland W 72-42 0
* 02/06/25 at Campbellsville W 62-52 0
* 02/08/25 at Bethel W 59-53 1,500
* 02/13/25 CUMBERLAND W 51-44 165
* 02/15/25 at Lindsey Wilson W 71-47 0
* 02/20/25 CUMBERLANDS L 52-70 0

02/22/25 GEORGETOWN W 61-48 0
03/01/25 vs Lindsey Wilson W 48-46 300
03/03/25 vs Campbellsville L 51-58 345
03/14/25 vs Johnson W 79-43 520
03/15/25 vs Florida Memorial W 68-47 0
03/21/25 vs Indiana Tech W 54-43 0
03/22/25 vs Indiana Wesleyan L 46-77 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Freed-Hardeman University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 22, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-4   Home: 4-2   Away: 4-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Odom, Kaylee 11-11 293 26.6 55-97 .567 0-0 .000 27-37 .730 23 31 54 4.9 35 2 19 29 18 7 137 12.5
11 Curtis, Carissa 8-8 252 31.5 32-91 .352 22-66 .333 2-2 1.000 6 33 39 4.9 12 0 14 10 3 12 88 11.0
10 Satterly, Rachel 11-11 381 34.6 35-118 .297 20-69 .290 20-26 .769 7 43 50 4.5 35 2 23 32 2 16 110 10.0
30 Bender, Kelsey 11-11 334 30.4 35-68 .515 4-11 .364 25-32 .781 18 60 78 7.1 24 0 18 22 10 8 99 9.0
12 Satterly, Jenna 11-3 270 24.5 30-56 .536 8-15 .533 25-33 .758 2 27 29 2.6 18 0 16 21 2 8 93 8.5
3 Crouch, Brooklyn 11-11 339 30.8 25-78 .321 6-18 .333 18-24 .750 3 30 33 3.0 27 0 44 27 0 21 74 6.7
23 Kee, Lilly 11-0 151 13.7 28-50 .560 3-8 .375 5-6 .833 14 24 38 3.5 25 0 1 12 6 1 64 5.8
25 Stiles, Alaina 6-0 55 9.2 6-14 .429 5-11 .455 1-3 .333 0 2 2 0.3 5 0 0 1 2 2 18 3.0
24 Chumley, Elli 11-0 79 7.2 5-11 .455 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 4 9 13 1.2 13 0 2 6 0 3 11 1.0
15 Edwards, Jada 1-0 3 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.0
5 Curry, Lucy 5-0 14 2.8 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 3 0 2 1 0 1 2 0.4
1 Clifton, JB 1-0 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
20 Rivera Morales, Julieth 3-0 9 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 0.0
Total 11 2183 198.5 252-585 .431 68-198 .343 125-167 .749 95 279 374 34.0 198 4 141 174 43 80 697 63.36
Opponents 11 2187 198.8 208-604 .344 61-206 .296 166-221 .751 119 228 347 31.5 164 2 98 160 38 90 643 58.45

Team Statistics FHU OPP
SCORING 697 643
    Points Per Game 63.4 58.5
    Scoring Margin 4.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 252-585 208-604
    Field Goal Pct .431 .344
3 POINT FG-ATT 68-198 61-206
    3PT FG Pct .343 .296
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 125-167 166-221
    FT Pct .749 .751
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 15.1
REBOUNDS 374 347
    Rebounds Per Game 34.0 31.5
    Rebounds Margin 2.5 –
ASSISTS 141 98
    Assists Per Game 12.8 8.9
TURNOVERS 174 160
    Turnovers Per Game 15.8 14.5
    Turnovers Margin -1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 80 90
    Steals Per Game 7.3 8.2
BLOCKS 43 38
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.5
ATTENDANCE 895 1,700
    Dates-Avg Per Date 5-179 6-283
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Freed-Hardeman 156 163 170 208 697
Opponents 126 177 161 179 643

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/11/25 BETHEL W 68-65 455
01/16/25 at  Cumberlands L 71-77 0
01/18/25 at  Georgetown L 65-70 200
01/23/25 CAMPBELLSVILLE L 52-71 275
01/25/25 LINDSEY WILSON W 74-52 0
01/30/25 at  Cumberland W 72-42 0
02/06/25 at  Campbellsville W 62-52 0
02/08/25 at  Bethel W 59-53 1500
02/13/25 CUMBERLAND W 51-44 165
02/15/25 at  Lindsey Wilson W 71-47 0
02/20/25 CUMBERLANDS L 52-70 0


